Ad1d0d ONIHOVALNIS3I931VH1S 40 ISN

ANVdN3N VLIHVHA NNVHG 8901

0T0Z

USE OF STRATEGIESIN TEACHING POETRY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Bhanu Bhakta Neupane

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal



2010



USE OF STRATEGIESIN TEACHING POETRY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Bhanu Bhakta Neupane

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2010

T.U. Regd.: 62157-92 Date of Approval of
CampusRoll No.: 1102 Thesis Proposal: 2067/03/32
2" Year Examination Roll: 280242 Date of Submission: 2067/07/



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge thisthesisis original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

university.

Date: 2067/08/17 Bhanu Bhakta Neupane



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Bhanu Bhakta Neupane has prepared this thesis
entitled " Use of Strategiesin Teaching Poetry” under my guidance and

supervision.

| recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2067/08/17 s
Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide)
Reader
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education,
TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following
“Research Guidance Committee”.

Signature
Dr. Chandreshwor Mishra
Professor and Head Chairperson
Department of English Education
TU, Kirtipur
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi
Professor Member

Department of English Education
Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages
Education Subject Committee

TU, Kirtipur

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide)
Reader Member
Department of English Education

Faculty of Education,
TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: 2067/08/17

Vi



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following " Thesis

Evaluation and Approval Committee”.

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Professor and Head Chairperson

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor Member

Department of English Education
Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages
Education Subject Committee

TU, Kirtipur

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide)
Reader Member
Department of English Education

Faculty of Education,
TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: 2067/08/17

Vii



DEDICATION

This Thesis is dedicated to

My evercaring parents because of whom | reached here.

viii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor
Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan, Reader of the Development of English
Education for his constant encouragement, inspiration, incessant guidance and
invaluable suggestions at every step of my research work. This research would
not have got completion without his constructive feedback and incisive

observation from the very beginning to end.

Similarly, | would like to offer my gratitude to Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar
Mishra, the Head of the Department of English Education. Likewise, | am
profoundly indebted to my honorable guru Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi for his
unforgettable suggestions and guidance from the beginning to the end of this

work.

| am grateful to all my gurus and gurumas namely, Prof. Dr. Tirtha Raj
Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Dr. Bal Mukunda
Bhandari, Mr. Prem Phyak, Ms. Saraswati Dawadi, Ms. Madhu Nueupane
and all the others.

Likewise, | express my gratitude to Mrs. Madhavi Khanal for her kind support

and co- operation.

Also, | am grateful to all those teachers and schools who helped me with the data
collection. | appreciate their patience and support. Also, | am very much grateful
to the teachers of Nuwakot district who assisted me with their significant

supports and co-operation.
Moreover, | am grateful to all my friends for their kind supports and suggestion.

Finally, | am aso grateful to Mr. Keshab Adhikari of Crysta Computer
Service, Kirtipur, Kathmandu for his support with the type of thiswork.

2067-08- 17 Bhanu Bhakta Neupane



ABSTRACT

The present study entitled use of strategies in teaching poetry attempts to
present a survey study descriptively and find out the strategies adopted in
teaching poetry at lower secondary level. To complete this study, two sets
of questionnaire were prepared and distributed to 14 teachers and 44
students. Likewise, ten classes of ten lower Secondary English teachers
were observed. The data were analyzed and interpreted using simple
statistical tools and presented with the help of tables. Data were analyzed
and interpreted to find out the strategies used in teaching poetry. It was
found that teachers had not adopted any fixed strategies used in teaching
poetry. The strategies were different from one teacher to another. The
teachers were not found consistent regarding the use of particular strategies

while teaching certain aspects of the poem.

The study consists of four chapters. Chapter one introduces the study in
terms of general background, review of the related literature objectives of
the study and significance of the study. Likewise, chapter two deals with
methodology applied to carryout the study. The sources of data, population
of the study, sampling procedure, tools for data collection, process of data
collection, and limitation of the study are included in this chapter. Chapter
three includes the analysis and interpretation of the elicited data. Chapter
four incorporates the findings and recommendation for pedagogical

implications.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Recommendation for Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Abbreviationsand Symbols

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1. Genera Background
1.1.1 Language Teaching
1.1.2 Teaching of Literature
1.1.3 Genres of Literature
1.1.4 Poetry: A Genre of Literature

1.1.5 A Brief Introduction to Approach, Method, Technique and Strategy

1.1.6 Approach to Teaching Literature
1.1.7 Teaching Strategies

1.1.8 Common Strategies Used in Teaching Literature
1.1.9 Strategies of Teaching Poetry at Lower Levels

1.2 Review of the Related Literature
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

Xi

Page:

Vi
Vil
viii

Xi

1-16

o oo O A W DN P

10
12
12
14
15
16



CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY
2.1 Sources of Data
2.1.1 Primary Source of Data
2.1.2 Secondary Source of Data
2.2 Sampling Population and Procedure
2.3 Toolsfor Data Collection
2.4 Process of Data Collection
2.5 Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSISAND

INTERPRETATION

3.1 Anaysis of Strategies Used by teachers
3.1.1 Objective Responses

17-18
17
17
17
17
18
18
18

19-47
19
19

3.1.2 Analysis of Strategies Obtained from Subjective Questions

to the Teachers
3.2 Analysis and Interpretation of Strategies Used by Students
3.3 Analysis of Strategies Obtained from Class Observation

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Findings
4.1.1. Findings Based on the Questionnaire to the Teachers
4.1.2. Findings Based on Strategies Used by Students
4.1.3 Findings Based on the Class Observation
4.2 Recommendations
REFERENCES
APPENDI X

Xii

23
31
42

49-54

49
49
52
53

55-56



LIST OF TABLES

Table No. 1: Teacher's Response in Percentage

Table No. 2: Teacher's Response in Percentage

Table No. 3: Students' Interest Towards the Genre of Literature
Table No. 4: Students' Difficulty towards the Genres of Literature
Table No. 5: Students' Interest and Motivation in Poetry Class

Table No. 6: Providing the Background of the Poem and Poet
Table No.7: Describe Pictures Related to the Poem

Table No.
Table No.

Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.

Table No.

Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.
Table No.

8: Providing the Meaning of Difficult Vocabulary

9: Providing the Meanings of Figurative Language

10:
11:
12:
13:
14:
15:
16:
17:
18:
19:
20:

Used in the Poem

Providing the Meaning of Difficult VVocabulary
Translating the Poetry in Nepali Language
Involving Studentsin the Classroom Activities
Trandlating the Poetry in the Nepali Language

Strategies Mostly Used by the Teachersin Teaching Poetry

Encouraging Students to Interaction and Discussion

Teaching Grammatical Aspects of the Poem
Explanatory and Expressive Power

Students Problem While Learning a Poem

Assigning Homework After Completion of the Poem

Writing the Poem on the Basis of Original One

Table No.21: Pre-Teaching Activities/Strategies
Table No. 22: While-Teaching Activities/Strategies
Table No. 23: Post Teaching Strategies

Xiii

Page No.
20
21
31
32
32
33
33

35
35
36
37
37
38
38
39
39
40
41
41
42

46



LI1ST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

% Percentage

B.Ed. Bachelor of Education

CPU Cambridge University Press
e.g. For Example (Examplia Gratia)
EFL English as Foreign Language
et al and others

etc. et cetera

f frequency

l.e that is

M.Ed. Master of Education

No. Number

OPU Oxford University Press

P page

Ppp. pages

Q.N. Question Number

S.N. Serial Number

T.U. Tribhuvan University

T.U. Tribhuvan University

us United State

Viz Namely (Videlicet)

Xiv



