USE OF STRATEGIES IN TEACHING POETRY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by Bhanu Bhakta Neupane

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

USE OF STRATEGIES IN TEACHING POETRY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by Bhanu Bhakta Neupane

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2010

T.U. Regd.: 62157-92 Date of Approval of

Campus Roll No.: 1102 Thesis Proposal: 2067/03/32

2nd Year Examination Roll: 280242 Date of Submission: 2067/07/

DECLARATION

ereby declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis is original; no part		
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any		
versity.		
Date: 2067/08/17 Bhanu Bhakta Neupane		

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Mr. Bhanu Bhakta Neupane has prepared this thesis
entitled "Use of Strategies in Teaching Poetry" under my guidance and
supervision.

S	
supervision.	
I recommend this thesis for acceptance	ce.
Date: 2067/08/17	
	Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide
	Reader
	Department of English Education
	Faculty of Education,
	TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following "Research Guidance Committee".

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwor Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
TU, Kirtipur	
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Chairperson	
English and Other Foreign Languages	
Education Subject Committee	
TU, Kirtipur	
Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide)	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
Faculty of Education,	
TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal	

Date: 2067/08/17

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following "Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee".

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
Chairperson	
English and Other Foreign Languages	
Education Subject Committee	
TU, Kirtipur	
Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan (Guide)	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
Faculty of Education,	
TU, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal	

Date: 2067/08/17

DEDICATION

This Thesis is dedicated to

My evercaring parents because of whom I reached here.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my thesis supervisor **Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan**, Reader of the Development of English Education for his constant encouragement, inspiration, incessant guidance and invaluable suggestions at every step of my research work. This research would not have got completion without his constructive feedback and incisive observation from the very beginning to end.

Similarly, I would like to offer my gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra**, the Head of the Department of English Education. Likewise, I am profoundly indebted to my honorable guru **Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi** for his unforgettable suggestions and guidance from the beginning to the end of this work.

I am grateful to all my gurus and gurumas namely, Prof. Dr. Tirtha Raj Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Mr. Prem Phyak, Ms. Saraswati Dawadi, Ms. Madhu Nueupane and all the others.

Likewise, I express my gratitude to Mrs. **Madhavi Khanal** for her kind support and co- operation.

Also, I am grateful to all those teachers and schools who helped me with the data collection. I appreciate their patience and support. Also, I am very much grateful to the teachers of Nuwakot district who assisted me with their significant supports and co-operation.

Moreover, I am grateful to all my friends for their kind supports and suggestion.

Finally, I am also grateful to **Mr. Keshab Adhikari** of Crystal Computer Service, Kirtipur, Kathmandu for his support with the type of this work.

2067-08-17

Bhanu Bhakta Neupane

ABSTRACT

The present study entitled use of strategies in teaching poetry attempts to present a survey study descriptively and find out the strategies adopted in teaching poetry at lower secondary level. To complete this study, two sets of questionnaire were prepared and distributed to 14 teachers and 44 students. Likewise, ten classes of ten lower Secondary English teachers were observed. The data were analyzed and interpreted using simple statistical tools and presented with the help of tables. Data were analyzed and interpreted to find out the strategies used in teaching poetry. It was found that teachers had not adopted any fixed strategies used in teaching poetry. The strategies were different from one teacher to another. The teachers were not found consistent regarding the use of particular strategies while teaching certain aspects of the poem.

The study consists of four chapters. Chapter one introduces the study in terms of general background, review of the related literature objectives of the study and significance of the study. Likewise, chapter two deals with methodology applied to carryout the study. The sources of data, population of the study, sampling procedure, tools for data collection, process of data collection, and limitation of the study are included in this chapter. Chapter three includes the analysis and interpretation of the elicited data. Chapter four incorporates the findings and recommendation for pedagogical implications.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
Declaration	i
Recommendation for Acceptance	ii
Recommendation for Evaluation	iii
Evaluation and Approval	iv
Dedication	v
Acknowledgements	vi
Abstract	vii
Table of Contents	viii
List of Tables	X
List of Abbreviations and Symbols	xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-16
1.1. General Background	1
1.1.1 Language Teaching	2
1.1.2 Teaching of Literature	3
1.1.3 Genres of Literature	4
1.1.4 Poetry: A Genre of Literature	6
1.1.5 A Brief Introduction to Approach, Method, Technique ar	nd Strategy 6
1.1.6 Approach to Teaching Literature	8
1.1.7 Teaching Strategies	10
1.1.8 Common Strategies Used in Teaching Literature	12
1.1.9 Strategies of Teaching Poetry at Lower Levels	12
1.2 Review of the Related Literature	14
1.3 Significance of the Study	15
1.4 Objectives of the Study	16

CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY	17-18
2.1 Sources of Data	17
2.1.1 Primary Source of Data	17
2.1.2 Secondary Source of Data	17
2.2 Sampling Population and Procedure	17
2.3 Tools for Data Collection	18
2.4 Process of Data Collection	18
2.5 Limitations of the Study	18
CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSIS AND	
INTERPRETATION	19-47
3.1 Analysis of Strategies Used by teachers	19
3.1.1 Objective Responses	19
3.1.2 Analysis of Strategies Obtained from Subjective Questi	ons
to the Teachers	23
3.2 Analysis and Interpretation of Strategies Used by Students	31
3.3 Analysis of Strategies Obtained from Class Observation	42
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND	
RECOMMENDATIONS	49-54
4.1 Findings	49
4.1.1. Findings Based on the Questionnaire to the Teachers	49
4.1.2. Findings Based on Strategies Used by Students	52
4.1.3 Findings Based on the Class Observation	53
4.2 Recommendations	54
REFERENCES	55-56
APPENDIX	

LIST OF TABLES

Page	No.
Table No. 1: Teacher's Response in Percentage	20
Table No. 2: Teacher's Response in Percentage	21
Table No. 3: Students' Interest Towards the Genre of Literature	31
Table No. 4: Students' Difficulty towards the Genres of Literature	32
Table No. 5: Students' Interest and Motivation in Poetry Class	32
Table No. 6: Providing the Background of the Poem and Poet	33
Table No.7: Describe Pictures Related to the Poem	33
Table No. 8: Providing the Meaning of Difficult Vocabulary	34
Table No. 9: Providing the Meanings of Figurative Language	
Used in the Poem	35
Table No. 10: Providing the Meaning of Difficult Vocabulary	35
Table No. 11: Translating the Poetry in Nepali Language	36
Table No. 12: Involving Students in the Classroom Activities	37
Table No. 13: Translating the Poetry in the Nepali Language	37
Table No. 14: Strategies Mostly Used by the Teachers in Teaching Poetry	38
Table No. 15: Encouraging Students to Interaction and Discussion	38
Table No. 16: Teaching Grammatical Aspects of the Poem	39
Table No. 17: Explanatory and Expressive Power	39
Table No. 18: Students Problem While Learning a Poem	40
Table No. 19: Assigning Homework After Completion of the Poem	41
Table No. 20: Writing the Poem on the Basis of Original One	41
Table No.21: Pre-Teaching Activities/Strategies	42
Table No. 22: While-Teaching Activities/Strategies	44
Table No. 23: Post Teaching Strategies	46

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

% Percentage

B.Ed. Bachelor of Education

CPU Cambridge University Press

e.g. For Example (Examplia Gratia)

EFL English as Foreign Language

et al and others

etc. et cetera

f frequency

i.e. that is

M.Ed. Master of Education

No. Number

OPU Oxford University Press

p. page

pp. pages

Q.N. Question Number

S.N. Serial Number

T.U. Tribhuvan University

T.U. Tribhuvan University

US United State

Viz Namely (Videlicet)